

Requested by Senator HAYDEN

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2010**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 4, after “4,” insert “5,”.

2 After line 18, insert:

3 **“SECTION 1a.** Section 5, chapter 538, Oregon Laws 2017, as amended by
4 section 6, chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2019, is amended to read:

5 **“Sec. 5.** (1) As used in this section:

6 “(a) ‘Gross amount of premiums’ has the meaning given that term in ORS
7 731.808.

8 “(b) ‘Health plan’ means:

9 “(A) A health benefit plan as defined in ORS 743B.005, **except for poli-**
10 **cies or certificates issued to small employer groups;** and

11 “(B) Insurance described in ORS 742.065.

12 “(2) No later than 45 days following the end of a calendar quarter, an
13 insurer shall pay an assessment at the rate of two percent of the gross
14 amount of premiums earned by the insurer during that calendar quarter that
15 were derived from health plans delivered or issued for delivery in Oregon.

16 “(3) The assessment shall be paid to the Department of Consumer and
17 Business Services and shall be accompanied by a verified form prescribed by
18 the department together with any information required by the department,
19 that reports:

20 “(a) All health plans issued or renewed by the insurer during the calendar
21 quarter for which the assessment is paid; and

1 “(b) The gross amount of premiums by line of insurance, derived by the
2 insurer from all health plans issued or renewed by the insurer during the
3 calendar quarter for which the assessment is paid.

4 “(4) The assessment imposed under this section is in addition to and not
5 in lieu of any tax, surcharge or other assessment imposed on an insurer.

6 “(5) Any rate filed for the department’s approval may include amounts
7 paid by the insurer under this section as a valid element of administrative
8 expense or retention.

9 “(6) Moneys received by the department under this section shall be paid
10 into the State Treasury and credited to the Health System Fund established
11 under section 2, chapter 538, Oregon Laws 2017.”.

12 On page 9, delete lines 40 through 43 and insert:

13 **“SECTION 5.** Section 48, chapter 538, Oregon Laws 2017, as amended by
14 section 3, chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2019, is amended to read:

15 **“Sec. 48. (1)** Sections 18 **and 20** to 22, chapter 538, Oregon Laws 2017,
16 are repealed on January 2, [2028] **2038.**

17 **“(2) Section 19, chapter 538, Oregon Laws 2017, as amended by sec-**
18 **tion 1, chapter 2, Oregon Laws 2019, is repealed on January 2, 2038.”.**

19 On page 10, line 5, after the first comma insert “and section 1a of this
20 2025 Act,”.

21
